TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM657181

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC		06/30/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CINEMA SCENE MARKETING & PROMOTIONS, LLC			
Street Address:	29125 AVENUE PAINE			
City:	VALENCIA			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	91355			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: KANSAS			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86659037	NEXTDSS
Serial Number:	86523874	TRAILERVISION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-318-6532

Email: alanagramer@paulhastings.com

ALANA GRAMER Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 200 PARK AVENUE Address Line 2: PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALANA GRAMER
SIGNATURE:	/s/ AG
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=AB_Vision Media - CSM IP Release (Fully Executed)#page1.tif source=AB_Vision Media - CSM IP Release (Fully Executed)#page2.tif

source=AB_Vision Media - CSM IP Release (Fully Executed)#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of June 30, 2021 ("Release"), is made by AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below), in favor of CINEMA SCENE MARKETING & PROMOTIONS, LLC, a Kansas limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 14, 2017 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented and/or modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") by and among Vision Media Management & Fulfillment, LLC, a California limited liability company, the other persons party thereto that are designated as Credit Parties, the Agent and the Lenders (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 14, 2017, executed by Agent and Grantor (the "Agreement"), Grantor granted and conveyed to Agent a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all of Grantor's Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 15, 2017, at Reel 6084, Frame 0653;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the entire right, title, and interest of Grantor in and to all of Grantor's Patents and Trademarks referred to on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Agreement, along with all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark, all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing, and all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO, at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 007341 FRAME: 0360

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Owner	Title	Country	Patent No./ Serial No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Cinema Scene Marketing & Promotions, LLC	Digital Display Kiosk	United States	8,116,081 12/471,210	May 22, 2009	February 14, 2012
Cinema Scene Marketing & Promotions, LLC	Digital Display Kiosk	United States	D646,269 29/337,524	May 22, 2009	October 4, 2011

TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Country/ Jurisdiction	Registration No./ Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Cinema Scene Marketing & Promotions, LLC	NEXTDSS	United States	4,895,018 86/659,037	June 11, 2015	February 2, 2016
Cinema Scene Marketing & Promotions, LLC	TRAILERVISION	United States	4,808,168 86/523,874	February 4, 2015	September 8, 2015

LEGAL_US_W # 108331181.5

RECORDED: 06/30/2021